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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re:  Work Plan for On-Site Soil & Ground-Water Investigation, Atlantic Richfield Company
Station No. 2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California;
ACEH Case #R00000190

Dear Mr. Supple:

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to present this Work Plan for On-Site Soil
and Ground-Water Investigation for additional subsurface characterization at the Atlantic
Richfield Company Station No. 2162, located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, Oakland,
California (Site). BAI prepared this work plan in response to the 1 October 2008 letter request
from Mr. Paresh Khatri of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH). This
work plan includes brief discussions on the Site background and previous investigations,
regional and Site geology and hydrogeology, the scope of work for the proposed monitoring well
installation, development and sampling, along with completion schedule.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

o AU

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Mr. Karl Busche, City of San Leandro Environmental Services Division (Electronic copy
uploaded to GeoTracker)

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



WORK PLAN FOR ON-SITE SOIL & GROUND-WATER INVESTIGATION

Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California
ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO190

TABLE OF CONTENTS
No. Section Page
IR0 [ g oo [0 Tod o] o USSR SP TSRS 1
2.0 Site BaCKQIOUNG.......ccueeieiiiecie ettt et a et e ne e s reesneennesreeeeas 1
3.0 Site Geology and HYdrogeology ........ccouereririiiiriisiieieieesie ettt 3
4.0 Proposed SCOPE OF WOTK ........ociuiiiiii ettt 4
4.1 Proposed Well Installation LOCATIONS .........ccueverierieriinieiinisieeeee e 4
4.2 Preliminary Activities, Local Permitting, and Notification..............ccccevvviieinennns 4
4.3 SO BOFINGS ..ottt bbbttt 4
4.4 Monitoring Well ConStruCtION...........c.coviiiieciece e 5
4.5 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling..........ccocvviineneninineeeeces 5
4.6 Well Installation REPOI.........c.civiiieie e 6
5.0 PropoSed SCREAUIE .........cc.oiiiiiieieeee et 6
8.0 CIOSUIE ...ttt bbbttt bbbt bRt et e et b et nenreene s 6
O 2 (=] =T 1=] 00U SRURTRSTROR 6
ATTACHMENTS
Drawing1  Site Location Map
Drawing 2 Site Sketch with Proposed Monitoring Well Locations

APPENDICES

Appendix A Recent Regulatory Correspondence

Appendix B Historic Soil and Ground-Water Data

Appendix C  Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Construction Logs
Appendix D  Geologic Cross-Sections
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Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 2162
15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California
ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO190

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI) has prepared this Work Plan for Soil & Ground-Water Investigation for
additional source area characterization at the Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 2162,
located at 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California (Site). This work plan was
prepared in response to a letter request from the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEH) dated 1 October 2008. A copy of this letter is provided in Appendix A. Specifically,
ACEH technical comments within the 1 October 2008 letter requested the installation of two
on-site ground-water monitoring wells to supplement the case for Site closure. This work plan
includes brief discussions on the Site background and previous investigations, regional and Site
geology and hydrogeology, the scope of work for the proposed monitoring well installations,
development and sampling, along with a completion schedule.

20 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active ARCO-brand gasoline retail station that consists of a station building, four
10,000 gallon double-wall fiberglass underground storage tanks (USTSs), and eight pump
dispensers on four dispenser islands. The Site is located on the west side of Hesperian
Boulevard south of Ruth Court in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The land use in the immediate
vicinity of the Site is commercial. The Site is predominantly covered with concrete and asphalt.

A UST leak was reported in September of 1991. The USTs were removed and replaced with
four, double-wall fiberglass, 10,000 gallon tanks in late 1991 through early 1992. Approximately
100 cubic yards (approximately 130 tons) of contaminated soil and approximately 50,000 gallons
of water from the UST excavation were removed during these activities. A limited soil vapor
performance test was reportedly completed in late 1991 to determine if Soil VVapor Extraction
(SVE) was feasible at the Site. Results of the test using vapor wells VW-1 and VW-2 in the
southern portion of the Site showed that SVE was not an effective remediation technique due to
an insufficient radius of influence by the SVE test system. Periodic ground-water monitoring at
the Site began in 1992, when four monitoring wells were installed.

Product lines and dispensers were again replaced with upgrades in January 2003. Approximately
140 cubic yards (183 tons) of soil were excavated and removed from the Site during this upgrade
of the product lines and dispensers. Following excavation, samples were collected of soil left in
place below the dispensers and pipeline runs: Sample S-L4-3.5 yielded a Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) concentration of 200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg),
Toluene concentration of 2.1 mg/kg, Ethylbenzene concentration of 1.4 mg/kg, and a Total
Xylenes concentration of 1.5 mg/kg; Sample S-L1-3.5 yielded a Benzene concentration of

0.072 mg/kg; and samples S-L3-3.5, S-L1-3.5, and S-D5-3 yielded concentrations of Methyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) of 0.55 mg/kg, 0.14 mg/kg, and 0.093 mg/kg, respectively.

Ground-water at the Site has been monitored since 1992 through a network of four monitoring
wells: Wells MW-1 and MW-2 are adjacent to the USTs; Wells MW-3 and MW-4 are located
downgradient near the southern boundary of the Site (Figure 2). Historic water level elevations
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have yielded potentiometric ground-water flow directions mostly consistent to the southwest at
hydraulic gradients ranging from 0.002 ft/ft to 0.013 ft/ft. Concentrations of TPH-G/Gasoline-
Range Organics (GRO) have, since July 2002, been non-detect and/or below the Environmental
Screening Level (ESL) of 100 micrograms per liter (ug/l) for ground water that is a current or
potential drinking water resource. The maximum TPH-G/GRO concentration was detected in
well MW-2 at a concentration of 2,100 pg/L in October 1999. Concentrations of Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) have been non-detect and/or below the ESLs
since December 2000. The maximum Benzene concentration in ground water at the Site was
detected in well MW-3 at a concentration of 12 pg/L in May 1996. Maximum concentrations for
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes were 3.2 pug/L (MW-3, 6/23/1999), 45 ug/L (MW-2,
2/26/1996), and 28 ug/L (MW-2, 2/26/1996), respectively. The wells have shown a decreasing
trend in MTBE concentrations since 1996. MTBE has not been detected in well MW-1 since
July 2002 or well MW-2 since 2000. The maximum MTBE concentration was detected in well
MW-3 at 1,900 pg/L in June 1997. Concentrations of MTBE in MW-3 have shown a decreasing
trend from 1,900 pg/L in June 1997 to 4.3 pug/L in July 2006. The MTBE concentration in well
MW-4 has shown a decreasing trend from July 2002 to non-detect since August 2005. Results of
periodic ground-water monitoring and sampling since 2000 are summarized Appendix B.
Historic soil and ground-water analytical data and historic ground-water flow direction and
gradient calculations since 2002 are provided in Appendix B.

On the 16™ and 17" of July 2007, Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) advanced a total of five
soil borings to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil and ground water
on-site. Soil and ground-water samples were collected from each boring for laboratory analyses.
The analytical results for the collected soil samples indicated concentrations of GRO above
laboratory reporting limits in five of the 14 soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.65
mg/kg (CB3 7.5°-8) to 1,100 mg/kg (CB5 11.5’-12"); Diesel-Range Organics (DRO) were
detected above laboratory reporting limits in 11 of the 14 soil samples collected at concentrations
ranging from 1.6 mg/kg (CB3 15.5°-16”) to 1,300 mg/kg (CB2 11.5’-12’); Total Xylenes were
detected above laboratory reporting limits in soil sample CB2 11.5’-12" at a concentration of
0.0071 mg/kg; and MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits in soil sample CB3
7.5°-8’ at a concentration of 0.0063 mg/kg.

The analytical results for the collected ground-water samples from the July 2007 sampling
conducted by Stratus indicated detections of GRO above laboratory reporting limits in three of
the five ground-water samples at concentrations ranging from 490 pg/L (CB3-W and CB5-W) to
1,900 ug/L (CB2-W); DRO was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the five
ground-water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 220 pg/L (CB4-W) to

2,000 pg/L (CB2-W); Benzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in three of the five
ground-water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 1.0 pg/L (CB4-W) to 12 pg/L
(CB2-W); Ethylbenzene was detected above laboratory reporting limits in two of the five
ground-water samples collected at concentrations of 0.92 pg/L (CB3-W) and 110 pg/L
(CB2-W); Total Xylenes were detected above laboratory reporting limits in ground-water sample
CB2-W at a concentration of 140 pg/L; MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits in
three of the five ground-water samples collected at concentrations ranging from 0.82 pg/L
(CB3-W) to 70 pg/L (CB5-W); and Tert Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) was detected above
laboratory reporting limits in ground-water sample CB5-W at a concentration of 3.9 pg/L. A
summary of the analytical results obtained during this investigation are provided in Appendix B.
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Based on the field investigation observations, analytical results obtained, and to further progress
towards case closure, BAI recommended that a new monitoring well be constructed along the
southern boundary of the Site in the approximate location of recently advanced boring CB-5.
This location would serve as a sentinel well to determine the repeatable presence or absence of
elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at the down-gradient boundary of the Site. In
addition, ACEH recommended that a permanent monitoring point be located in the source area
(near boring CB-2) to aid in evaluating “worst case” concentrations of contaminants at the Site
as well as assist in evaluating plume stability.

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report
(California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region/SFRWQCB,
June 1999), the Site is located within the San Leandro Sub-Area, near the northern boundary of
the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, in the East Bay Plain of the San Francisco Basin. These Sub-Areas
share the same hydrogeologic characteristics, yet are separated by the junction of the surface
trace between the San Leandro and San Lorenzo alluvial fans. These Sub-Areas consist
primarily of alluvial fan sediments with the distinction of the Yerba Buena Mud extending west
into the San Leandro and San Lorenzo Sub-Areas, unlike the northern Sub-Areas. The Yerba
Buena Mud forms a major aquitard between the shallow and deep aquifers throughout much of
southwestern area of the East Bay Plain. The San Leandro and San Lorenzo Sub-Areas alluvial
fans are finer grained and produce less groundwater than the Niles Cone basin to the south.

Throughout most of the Alameda County portion of the East Bay Plain, from Hayward north to
Albany, water level contours show that the general direction of ground water flow is from east to
west or from the Hayward Fault to the San Francisco Bay. Ground-water flow direction
generally correlates to topography. Flow direction and velocity are also influenced by buried
stream channels that typically are oriented in an east-west direction. In the southern end of the
study area however, near the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, the direction of flow may not be this
simple. According to information presented in East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial
Use Evaluation Report, the small set of water level measurements available seemed to show that
the ground water in the upper aquifers may be flowing south, with the deeper aquifers, the
Alameda Formation, moving north. The nearest surface water drainage is the Estudillo Canal,
located approximately 1,100 feet southeast of the Site. The Estudillo Canal’s overall general
flow direction is from east to west; however, specific flow directions of the canal vary to the
southwest near the Site, eventually turning to the west-northwest prior to entering the San
Francisco Bay via the San Leandro Flood Control Channel.

The Site elevation is approximately 33 feet above mean sea level. The water table fluctuates
seasonally with recorded static depths to water in monitor wells at the Site ranging between a
historic minimum depth below ground surface (bgs) of 7.10 ft (MW-3 on 4/14/2005) and
maximum of 10.08 feet bgs (MW-4 on 10/9/2002). Historically, depth-to-water measurements
have typically ranged between 7.0 and 9.5 feet bgs (See Appendix B). Ground-water flow
direction during the third quarter 2006 monitoring event on 31 July 2006 was to the south-
southwest at a gradient of 0.003 ft/ft. Historic ground-water flow directions and gradients for the
Site are summarized in Appendix B. Based on this information, the local ground-water flow
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direction is to the southwest which is similar to the surface topography and assumed flow
direction, southwest towards the San Francisco Bay.

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, the
majority of East Bay Plain Cities (except the City of Hayward) do not have “any plans to
develop local ground-water resources for drinking water purposes, because of existing or
potential saltwater intrusion, contamination, or poor or limited quantity.” The SFRWQCB’s
basin plan denotes existing beneficial uses of municipal and domestic supply (MUN), industrial
process supply (PROC), industrial service supply (IND), and agricultural supply (AGR) for the
East Bay Plain ground-water basin.

Geologic data derived from on-site borings indicate unconsolidated sediments consisting of
interbedded silts and silty clay from one to nine feet bgs. A sand and gravel unit underlies these
silts and silty clays. A silt unit encountered at 13 feet bgs underlies the sand and gravel unit.
Soil boring and well construction logs are provided in Appendix C. Copies of geologic cross-
sections for the Site are provided in Appendix D.

40 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

4.1 Proposed Well Installation Locations

To further characterize ground-water conditions at the Site, Stratus will install two ground-water
monitoring wells, to be identified as MW-5 and MW-6. The proposed locations are based on
information in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (BAI, 9/14/2007), ground-water flow
direction, subsurface conditions and existing site conditions, and direction from ACEH in the
letter dated 1 October 2008. The proposed monitoring well locations are shown on Drawing 2.

4.2  Preliminary Activities, Local Permitting and Notification

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus will obtain the necessary well permits from Alameda
County; prepare a site health and safety plan (HASP) for the proposed work; clear the Site for
subsurface utilities; and provide 72-hour advance written notification to ACEH (email preferred
to paresh.khatri@acgov.org) and BAI (email tvenus@broadbentinc.com or mobile phone 530-
588-5887) prior to the start of field activities. The utility clearance will include notifying
Underground Service Alert (USA) of the pending work a minimum of 48 hours prior to initiating
the field investigation, and securing the services of a private utility locating company to confirm
the absence of underground utilities at each boring location. Boreholes will be physically
cleared to five feet bgs using hand auger or air knife methods.

The Site-specific HASP will be prepared for use by personnel implementing the work plan. The
HASP will address the proposed monitoring well installations. A copy of the HASP will be
available on-site during work. The subcontractor(s) performing field activities will be provided
with a copy of the HASP prior to initiating work. A safety tailgate meeting will also be
conducted daily to review the Site hazards and drilling work scope.
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4.3  Soil Borings

The borings will be completed under the supervision of a Stratus field geologist with the use of a
drill rig equipped with 10-inch diameter hollow-stem augers. The borings will be advanced to a
total depth of 16 feet bgs using a hollow-stem auger drilling rig. Upon advancement to a total
depth of 16 feet bgs, well installation activities will proceed. Due to the recent soil and ground-
water investigation conducted on-site, soil samples will not be collected from the soil borings for
laboratory analyses. However, soil cuttings will be classified according to the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS), and will be examined using visual and manual methods for
parameters including odor, staining, color, grain size, and moisture content. Field screening for
hydrocarbons will include visual and olfactory observations and portable photo-ionization
detector (PID) measurements.

Investigation-derived residuals will be temporarily stored on-site in 55-gallon drums, pending
characterization for proper disposal. Stratus will coordinate the transportation and disposal of
surplus soils and liquids to the appropriate California-regulated facilities.

4.4  Monitoring Well Construction

The wells will be constructed of threaded 4-inch diameter, Schedule 40 poly-vinyl chloride
(PVC) and screened with 0.010-inch machine-cut slots. Monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6 will
contain screened intervals from eight feet bgs to 16 feet bgs, the total depth of each well. A filter
pack consisting of No.2/12 sand will be installed from total depth to two feet above the top of the
well screen, which will be overlain by three feet of bentonite, and bentonite-cement grout to the
surface. A traffic-rated locking vault will be installed to protect the well head.

45  Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

At least 48 hours after well installation the new wells will be developed. The well development
process will consist of surging and bailing the well to remove fine-grained sediments from the
well and sand filter pack. A minimum of three and a maximum of ten wetted casing volumes of
ground water will be removed until water quality parameters have stabilized. Periodic
measurements of the water quality parameters pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity will
be recorded during the development to establish baseline values for ground water. Purge water
generated during development activities will be handled according to BP protocols and
procedures.

After well development, the monitoring wells will be surveyed. A California-licensed
Professional Land Surveyor will be scheduled to survey the well heads for top of casing
elevation with respect to mean sea level, and for lateral position using northings and eastings per
NAD’88. Survey information will be uploaded to GeoTracker.

The wells will be sampled no sooner than 48 hours after well development. The sampling
procedure for the wells consists of first measuring the water level and depth to bottom, and
checking for the presence of separate phase hydrocarbons (free product) using an electronic oil-
water interface probe. If the well does not contain free product, it will be purged of
approximately three wetted casing volumes of water (or until dewatered) using a centrifugal
pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity will be monitored to document that these parameters have stabilized prior to
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collecting samples. After purging, water levels will be allowed to partially (at least 80%)
recover. Ground-water samples will be collected using a dedicated disposable bailer, placed into
appropriate Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto
chain-of-custody records, and transported on ice to the laboratory. Sample labels will include
sample name, sampling time and date, analytical methods, and sampler’s initials. If the well
contains free product, it will not be sampled and free product will be removed according to
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2655, UST
Regulations.

Ground-water samples will be analyzed for the following: GRO (hydrocarbon chain lengths
between C6-C12) by EPA Method 8015B; DRO (hydrocarbon chain lengths between C10-C28)
by EPA Method 8015B (M); and for BTEX, MTBE, Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE), TAME, Di-
isopropyl Ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), Tert-Butyl
Alcohol (TBA), and ethanol using EPA Method 8260B.

4.6  Well Installation Report

Upon completion of field activities and receipt of the certified field data package (including
copies of permits, field data sheets, boring logs, and the laboratory analytical report with chain-
of-custody documentation), BAI will prepare a Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Report.
The report will document the results of the investigation, field activities, copies of required
permit(s), copies of field notes, soil boring and well construction logs, laboratory analytical
reports with copies of chain-of-custody records, discussion of findings, conclusions and
recommendations. Deviations from the work plan or data inconsistencies will be discussed in
the report.

5.0 PROPOSED SCHEDULE

The schedule for the above-noted work shall proceed as follows:

« Implement On-site Soil and Ground-Water Investigation — Upon approval of this work plan
and obtaining the necessary permits.

« Submittal of On-Site Soil and Ground-Water Investigation Report — Within 60 days after
completion of fieldwork.

In accordance with direction received from ACEH in their letter of 1 October 2008 (provided
within Attachment A), semi-annual ground-water monitoring from the on-site ground-water
monitoring wells will be reestablished following the installation of monitoring wells MW-5 and
MW-6. Quarterly status reports will continue to be submitted until regular monitoring and
sampling begins on-site.

6.0 CLOSURE

The findings presented in this document are based upon: observation of field personnel from
previous consultants, the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by various
laboratories. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this document was written. No other warranty, expressed on implied was
made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is
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possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in
this investigation. Also changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in
rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

October 1, 2008

Paul Supple

Atlantic Richfield Company
(A BP Affiliated Company)
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000190 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100084, ARCO
#2162, 15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, CA 94578

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Soil and Water Investigation
Report,” dated September 14, 2007, which was prepared by Broadbent & Associates (BAI) for the
subject site. Five borings were installed at the site to assess soil and groundwater conditions
down-gradient of the UST pit and waste oil UST pit, and along the southern portion of the site
between groundwater monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4. Diesel and/or gasoline range
hydrocarbons were detected in soil and groundwater samples collected from soil borings CB-2,
CB-3, and CB-5. Based on the analytical data, BAI proposes to install an additional groundwater
monitoring well in the vicinity of CB-5.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and requests that you address the
following technical comments, and send us the technical work plan and reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Contaminant Source Area Characterization — As mentioned above, three of the five soil
borings installed at the site detected elevated diesel and/or gasoline range petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater samples. Soil boring CB-2 was located down-gradient
of the USTs and north of the waste oil UST pit, CB-3 was located south of the waste oil UST
pit and down-gradient of the dispenser islands, and CB-5 was located just south of soil vapor
extraction well VW-1. Concentrations of TPH-d were detected at 1,300 mg/kg in a soil
sample collected from CB-2. A “grab” groundwater sample collected from CB-2 detected
TPH-d and TPH-g at concentrations of 2,000 pg/L and 1,900 pg/L, respectively.
Concentrations of TPH-g were detected at 1,100 mg/kg in a soil sample collected from boring
CB-5. A “grab” groundwater sample collected from CB-5 detected TPH-d and TPH-g at
concentrations of 360 pg/L and 490 pg/L, respectively. BAIl proposes to install a
groundwater monitoring well in the vicinity of CB-5 as this location “would serve as a sentinel
well to determine the repeatable presence or absence of elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons at the down-gradient boundary of the site.” ACEH is concerned that
currently there is no permanent groundwater monitoring point in the source area, which is in
the vicinity of CB-2 where elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have been
verified in soil and groundwater. A permanent monitoring point in the source area would
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appear to aid in evaluating the “worst case” concentrations of contaminants at the site as well
as assist in evaluating plume stability. Please propose a scope of work to address the
above-mentioned concerns and submit a work plan due by the date specified below.

2. Groundwater Contaminant Plume Monitoring — Several years of groundwater monitoring
has been conducted at the site. You may propose to revise the groundwater sampling
frequency at the site. You may include your proposal in the work plan due by the date
specified below.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH’s case file for the subject site contains the following electronic reports as listed on our
website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm). You are requested to submit copies of all other
reports related to environmental investigations for this property (including the May 3, 2005 Soil
Gas Investigation Report) by October 31, 2008.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

e October 30, 2008 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (3" Quarter 2008)

e December 1, 2008 — Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan

e January 30, 2009 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (4" Quarter 2008)

e April 30, 2009 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (1% Quarter 2009)

e July 30, 2009 — Quarterly Monitoring Report (2™ Quarter 2009)
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
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requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these
requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/electronic submittal/report rgmts.shtml.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Paresh C. Khatri Mham PG, CHG, CEG
Hazardous Materials Specialist Acting Supervising Hazardous Material Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce: Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc., 1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite. 212, Chico, CA
95926
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Paresh Khatri, ACEH
File



Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight Programs REVISION DATE: December 16, 2005
(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.
Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
or
i) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of Alicia Lam-Finneke.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.

b) Click on File, then on Login As.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My

Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload)




APPENDIX B.

HISTORIC SOIL AND GROUND-WATER DATA
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Table 2. Summary of Soil Analyses: Sidewall and Product Lines
ARCO Facility No. 2162, San Leandro, California

Sample Date Depth ' BTEX Distinction (1)

Number Sampled Sampled TPH-G (1) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes

Excavation Sidewall Samples:

SW-1 12/5/91 9 500 ND 0.4 3.5 8.4

S5wW-2 12/5/91 10 140 0.1 0.38 3.0 7.2
SW-3 12/5/91 10 150 0.26 0.11 2.1 2.0
SwW-4 12/5/91 10 610 0.47 7.1 11 82
SW-5 12/5/91 10 1,000 23 2.2 25 220

Produet Line Samples:

L-1 2/4/92 3 ND ND ND ND ND
L2 2/4/92 3.5 4.4 0.082 0.013 0.21 0.3
L-3 2/4/92 3 ND, ND ND ND ND
L4 2/4/92 3 ND 0.0063 0.0076 ND 0.029
L-5 2/4/92 3 110 0.65 .17 L2 0.14
L-6 2/4/92 2.5 16 1.0 0.2 0.96 4.0
17 2/4/92 4 i2 0.28 0.018 0.35 0.78
FOOTNOTES

(1) = Concentrations reported in mg/kg (= parts per million).

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons as Low/Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons (USEPA Method 8015).
BTEX Distinction ( USEPA Method 8020),

ND = Not Detected.

ROUX ASSOCIATES
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Soll Analytical Data
ARCO Sarvice Station No, 2162
16135 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandre, Califomia

TABLE 1
Produect Line/Dispenser Analytical Resulis

. = PEaN v
8-D1-3 3 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 ND<0.025
5.D2-3 3 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0,005 ND<0.025
S-D3-3 3 1710/03 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.005| ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 ND<0.025
S-D4-3 3 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 |ND<0.005} ND<0.005| ND<0.005 ND<0.005. ND<0.025
5-D5-3 3 1/10/03'| 095 |ND<0.005|ND<0.005| 0.021 . 0.03 0003
5-D6-3 3 1/10/03 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.01 |0.021
8.D7-3 3 1710403 57 ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 0.1 0.49 ND<0.12
S-D§-3 3 1710/03 46 ND<0.025f 013 0.17 08.36 ND<0.25
S-L1-3.5 35 | 1/10/03 | ND<D.5 0.072 0.0095 0,020 0.032 0.14
SI1235 35 1/10/03< ND<«0.5 |ND<0.005| ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.005 ND<0.1;)25
S13-35 | 35 1/10/03 | ND<25 |ND<0.025| ND<0.025] ND<0.025 | ND<0.05 0.55
§14-35 35 | 110/03 200 |ND<0.025| 21 1.4 | 1.5 ND<0.25
' TABLE 2
Sofl Stockpile Analytical Resulis

TPH =Totak purgeable petreleum hydrocarbons using EPA, Metbod 80158, modified.

BTEX = Banrene, toluzne, ethylbenzens, total xylanes nsing EPA Mathod 80218,
MTBE & Methy! Tartiery Buty] Eiher, : ¢

pob = Parts perbillion, -

ppm = Parts per million,

ND< ) = Legs than statad labaratory detection Hmit,




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

Page 1 of3

: ARCO Service Station 2162 )
15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California
Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPH as Ethyl- MIBE. MIBE Dissolved Pusged/

“ Well © Gauged/ Elevation Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 802IB* 8260  Oxygen Not Purged
Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppt) (ppb)  (ppb) - (ppb)  (ppm)  (P/NP)
MW-1 02/26/96  31.19 7.14 24.05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA

MW-1 0523/ 3119 770 23.49 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 "NA NA NA

MW-1 08/21/96  31.19 8.75 22.44 210 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ <25 NA NaA

MW-1 1142096  31.19 8.62 22.57 91 <05 <05 ~ <05 <05 26 NA NA

MW-1 0400197 3119 8.70 2249 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 NA NA NP

' MW-1 06/10/97  31.19 8.45 22.74 94 <05 <05 068 0.6 6.4 NA NA NP

MW-1 0917/97 3119 .~ 920 21.99 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 10 NA 10 NP
MW-1 12/12/97  31.19 8.00 23.19 <200 <2 <2 <2 <2 180 NA 20 NP
MW-1 03/25/98  31.19 7.00 24,19 <200 <2 <2 3 <2 180 NA 20

MW:1 05/14/58  3L19 7.46 23.73 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 NA 117 P
MW-1 07/3198 3119 8.10 23.09 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 NA 20 NP
MW-1 10/12/98 3119 8.60 " 22,59 <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 9 NA 25 NP
MW-1 02/11/99 3119 732 23.87 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 25 NA 10 P
MW-1 06/23/99 3119 8.40 2279 55 <05 <05 <05 <05 <3 NA 136 NP
MW-1 08/23/99  3L19 8.85 22.34 <50 <05 06 <05 <05 5 NA 142 NP
MW-1 10/27/5%  3L19 8.50 22,69 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 90 NA 083 NP
MW-1 02/09/00  31.19 8.1 23.08 <50 <05 <05 <05 <1 9 NA 077 NP
MW-2 02/26/96 3038 6.41 23.97 770 <05 <05 45 28 NA NA NA

MW-2 05/23/9 3038 6.80 23.58 590 050 <05 35 18 NA NA NA

MW-2 0821/ 3038 780 . 2258 170 <05 <05 21 63 <25 NA NA

MW-2 11/20/96  30.38 173 22.65 88 <05 <05 79 11 <23 NA NA

MW-2 04/01/97 3038 7.83 22.55 66 <05 <05 3.6 056 33 NA NA

MW.-2 08/10/97 3038 752 22.86 <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <33 NA NA NP
MW-2 09/1797 3038 8.24 2214 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <30 NA 06' NP
MW-2 12/12/57 3038 7.10 23.28 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <30 NA 12 NP
MW-2 03/25/98  30.38 6.27 24.11 <50 - <05 <05 0.7 0.5 55 NA 10
u MW-2 05/14/98  30.38 6.54 23.84 210 <05 <05 33 <05 4 NA 147 P
MW-2 07/31/98 3038 7.14 23.24 230 <05 <05 3.9 <05 6 NA 1.0 P

IT CORPORATION
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

ARCO Service Station 2162

15135 Hesperian Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Page 2 of 3

OARSMRCORIENQTRLY\ 2162100 dls\hi:1

Date Well Depthto  Groundwater TPPHas Ethyl- MIBE MIBE Dissolved Putged/
Well Gauged/ Blevation  Water  Elevation Casoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260  Oxygen Not Purged

Number Sampled (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSI) (ppb)  (ppbd (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (P/NP)
MW-2 10/12/98 3038 7.65 2273 110 <0.5 <0.5 15 <0.5 <3 NA 1.0 . P
MW-2 02/11/99 30.38 6.55 23.83 660 <0.5 <05 6.7 0.7 3 NA 10 P
MW-2 06/23/99 30.38 7.48 22.90 270 <0.5 <0.5 22 0.8. <3 NA NM P
MW-2 08/23/99 30.38 7.89 2249 200 <05 09 18 <0.5" <3 NA 117 P
MW 10/27/99 3038 8.30 22.08 2,100 1.0 25 14 3 3 NA 075 Np
MW-2 . 02/09/00 - 30.38 8.02 22.36 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <1 5 NA  0.69 NP

| MW-3  02£25/96 30.30 6.72 23.58 120 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA
MW-3  05/23/96 3030 7.18 23.12 140 12 <5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA
MW3  08/21/96 3030 8.17 22.13 <50 1.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 130 NA NA
MW-3  11/20/96 30.30 B.03 22,27 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59 NA NA
MW-3 04/01/97 3030 3.09 2221 <50 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 NA NA Np
MW.3 06/10/97 30.30 7.97 22.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900 NA  NA NP
MW-3  09/17/97 30.30 8.54 21.76 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,100 - 860 22 NP
MW-3 12/12/97 30.30 7.50 22.80 560 <5.0 <5.0 <50 5.0 370 NA 1.4 NP
MW-3  03/25/98 30.30 6.60 23.7G <500 <5 <5 <5 <3 470 NA 10
MW-3 05/14/98 3030 7.13 23.17 750 <3 <5 <5 <5 630 NA 197 P
MW-3 07/31/98. 3030 7.58 22,72 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 590 NA " 10 p
MW.3  10/12/98° 3030 8.00 22.30 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 600 NA 20 P
MW-3  02/11/99 3030 6.90 23.40 <500 <5 <5 <5 ] 280 NA IRV P
MW-3 06/23/99 30.30 7.82° 22.48 220 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.5 740 NA 198 P
MW-3 08/23/99 30.30 8.28 22.02 <50 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 230 NA 120 P
MW-3  10/27/99 3030 9.27 21.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <3 NA 081 NP
MW-3  02/09/00 30.30 7.45 22.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 80 NA 081 P
MW-4  02/26/96 30.39 - 71.59 22.80 110 9.9 <0.5 <5 ~ <05 NA NA NA
MW (05/23/96 30.39 8.22 22.17 69 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
MW-4 08/21/96 30.39 - 2.28 2111 <50 6.8 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <1.5 NA  NA
MW-4 11/20/96 30.39 9.12 2127 95 10 0.59 <0.5 0.52 3.8 NA . NA

IT CORPORATION



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO

Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE  (mg/L)| pH
MW-1
6/20/2000 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.33 22.86 <50 ‘ <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <1.0 <10 = =
9/29/2000 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 9.07 22.12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/17/2000 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.69 225 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
3/23/2001 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.19 23.0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
6/20/2001 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.97 22.22 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 = =
9/22/2001 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 9.56 21.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/2001 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.4 22.79 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.63 <25 - -
3/14/2002 - 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.05 23.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 - -
4/18/2002 = 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.27 22.92 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
7/19/2002 NP 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.88 22.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 10 | 82
10/09/02 NP a 31.19 8.0 16.0 - - - ‘ - - - - - - -
03/28/03 NP ac 31.19 8.0 16.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/7/2003 NP 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.28 2291 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 | 6.9
7/9/2003 NP 31.19 8.0 16.0 8.62 22.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 |72
10/08/2003 - de 31.13 8.0 16.0 9.19 21.94 - ‘ - - - - - - -
01/13/2004 - 31.13 8.0 16.0 8.35 22.78 - - - - - - - -
04/05/2004 = 33.70 8.0 16.0 7.29 26.41 - ‘ = - - - = - =
07/12/2004 NP 33.70 8.0 16.0 9.00 24.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 08 | 7.0
10/19/2004 - 33.70 8.0 16.0 9.47 24.23 - ‘ - - - = = - -
01/11/2005 - 33.70 8.0 16.0 7.64 26.06 - - - - - - - -
04/14/2005 - 33.70 8.0 16.0 7.35 26.35 - ‘ - - - - - - -
08/01/2005 - 33.70 8.0 16.0 8.21 25.49 - - - - - - - -
7/31/2006 - 33.70 8.0 16.0 8.10 25.6 - ‘ - - - - - - -
MW-2

6/20/2000 - 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.38 23.0 - - - - - - - -
9/29/2000 = 30.38 8.0 16.0 8.08 223 266 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -
12/17/2000 - 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.8 22.58 175 <0.5 <0.5 0.659 <0.5 <25 - -
3/23/2001 - 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.23 23.15 351 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 0.912 <0.5 <25 = =
6/20/2001 - 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.98 224 360 <0.5 <0.5 0.74 <0.5 <25 - -
9/22/2001 - 30.38 8.0 16.0 8.55 21.83 190 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE  (mg/L)| pH
MW-2 Cont.

12/28/2001 -- 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.53 22.85 130 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 0.51 <25 - -

3/14/2002 -- 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.17 23.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- --

4/18/2002 -- 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.31 23.07 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- --

7/19/2002 P 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.93 22.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 11 | 76

10/9/2002 P 30.38 8.0 16.0 8.55 21.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 07 73

03/28/03 P C 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.3 23.08 <50 <0.50 0.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 148 | 7.7

4/7/2003 P 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.36 23.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 7.0

7/9/2003 P 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.71 22.67 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 76

10/08/2003 -- 30.38 8.0 16.0 8.25 22.13 -- -- - - - -- -- --
01/13/2004 -- 30.38 8.0 16.0 7.55 22.83 -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
04/05/2004 -- 3297 8.0 16.0 7.29 25.68 -- -- - -- -- -- - --
07/12/2004 NP 3297 8.0 16.0 8.09 24.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 | 72
10/19/2004 -- 32.97 8.0 16.0 8.29 24.68 -- -- - - - -- -- --
01/11/2005 -- 32.97 8.0 16.0 6.81 26.16 -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
04/14/2005 -- 3297 8.0 16.0 6.69 26.28 -- -- - -- -- -- - --
08/01/2005 -- 3297 8.0 16.0 7.40 25.57 - -- - - - -- - --

7/31/2006 -- 32.97 8.0 16.0 7.22 25.75 -- -- - - -- -- -- --

MW-3
6/20/2000 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.75 22.55 -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
9/29/2000 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.46 21.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 128 - -
12/17/2000 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.01 22.29 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46.7 - -

3/23/2001 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.7 22.6 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26.8 - =

6/20/2001 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.23 22.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -- --

9/22/2001 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.89 21.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 - -

12/28/2001 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.83 22.47 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 - -

3/14/2002 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.48 22.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47 - =

4/18/2002 -- 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.62 22.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - --

7/19/2002 P b (TPH-g) 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.23 22.07 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 330 09 | 76

10/9/2002 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.83 21.47 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 05 | 74

03/28/03 P c 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.85 22.45 52 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 45 142 | 7.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE  (mg/L)| pH
MW-3 Cont.

4/7/2003 P 30.3 8.0 15.0 7.71 22.59 56 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 56 11 | 638

7/9/2003 P 30.3 8.0 15.0 8.0 22.3 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 87 16 | 74

10/08/2003 P 30.30 8.0 15.0 8.59 21.71 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 0.9 -
01/15/2004 P 30.30 8.0 15.0 7.90 22.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.8 29 | 73
04/05/2004 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 7.61 25.28 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 15 | 7.0
07/12/2004 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 8.45 24.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.3 16 | 6.9
10/19/2004 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 8.95 23.94 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 096 7.1
01/11/2005 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 7.27 25.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 - 7.2
04/14/2005 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 7.10 25.79 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 5.6 20 | 7.2
08/01/2005 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 7.71 25.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.2 118 | 7.0
7/31/2006 P 32.89 8.0 15.0 7.64 25.25 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 - 6.8
MW-4
6/20/2000 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.87 21.52 - - - - - - - -
9/29/2000 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.61 20.78 <50 ‘ 1.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12.2 = =
12/17/2000 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.17 21.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.81 - -

3/23/2001 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.7 21.69 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.04 - -

6/20/2001 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.51 20.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

9/22/2001 = 30.39 10.0 18.0 10.06 20.33 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.2 -- -

12/28/2001 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.86 21.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.3 - -

3/14/2002 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.52 21.87 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - -

4/18/2002 - 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.76 21.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = = =

7/19/2002 NP 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.39 21.00 <50 ‘ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 18 | 738

10/9/2002 NP 30.39 10.0 18.0 10.08 20.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 1.0 | 80

03/28/03 NP c 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.88 2151 <50 ‘ <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 098 | 7.2

4/7/2003 NP 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.78 21.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 11 |70

7/9/2003 NP 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.14 21.25 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 16 | 74

10/08/2003 NP 30.39 10.0 18.0 9.77 20.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 26 | 64
01/15/2004 P 30.39 10.0 18.0 8.68 21.71 <50 ‘ 14 0.84 <0.50 15 6.6 29 |71
04/05/2004 NP 33.97 10.0 18.0 8.77 25.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 12 |70
07/12/2004 NP 33.97 10.0 18.0 9.46 24,51 <50 ‘ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 25 | 6.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)  (feet msl) TPHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE  (mg/L)| pH
MW-4 Cont.

10/19/2004 NP 33.97 10.0 18.0 9.91 24.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 121 | 79
01/11/2005 P 33.97 10.0 18.0 7.80 26.17 59 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 09 |71
04/14/2005 NP 33.97 10.0 18.0 8.07 25.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.64 28 | 74
08/01/2005 NP 33.97 10.0 18.0 8.58 25.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 248 | 5.7
7/31/2006 P 33.97 10.0 18.0 8.75 25.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 6.7

Page 4 of 5



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

--- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in feet below ground surface

ft bgs = feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics, range C4-C12

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in feet above mean sea level
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prior to sampling

P = Well purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in feet above mean sea level
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Well not accessable - car parked over.

b = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not represent the pattern of the requested fuel
¢ =TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 8260 beginning on 1st Quarter 2003 sampling event (3/28/03)

d = Guaged with stinger in well
e = Well casing lowered 0.06 feet during well repairs on 9/17/2003

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPHg was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential of non-TPHg analytes within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Well were surveyed to NAVD'88 datum by URS Corporation on February 23, 2004.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field measurements.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1
4/7/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
7/9/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2
3/28/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/7/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
7/9/2003 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/2004 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3
3/28/2003 <100 <20 45 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 <0.50 <0.50
4/7/2003 <100 <20 56 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50
7/9/2003 <1,000 <200 87 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
10/08/2003 <100 <20 25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/15/2004 <100 <20 9.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a (TBA and EDB)
04/05/2004 <100 <20 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/2004 <100 <20 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/19/2004 <100 <20 5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/11/2005 <100 <20 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
04/14/2005 <100 <20 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/01/2005 <100 <20 5.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
7/31/2006 <300 <20 4.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 C
MW-4
3/28/2003 <100 <20 44 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
4/7/2003 <100 <20 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
7/9/2003 <100 <20 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/08/2003 <100 <20 3.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/15/2004 <100 <20 6.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a (TBA and EDB)
04/05/2004 <100 <20 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/2004 <100 <20 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/19/2004 <100 <20 44 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-4 Cont.
01/11/2005 <100 <20 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
04/14/2005 <100 <20 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/01/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 b
7/31/2006 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 c
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
--- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.
b = The calbration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract limits.
¢ = LCS rec. above meth. control limits. Analyte ND. Data not impacted.

NOTES:

All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #2162, 15135 Hesperian Blvd., San Leandro, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
3/23/2001 Southwest 0.011
6/20/2001 \ Southwest 0.013
9/22/2001 Southwest 0.012
12/28/2001 ‘ Southwest 0.010
3/14/2002 Southwest 0.011
4/18/2002 \ Southwest 0.012
7/19/2002 Southwest 0.012
10/9/2002 ‘ Southwest 0.013
3/28/2003 Southwest 0.013
4/7/2003 ‘ Southwest 0.011

7/9/2003 Southwest 0.010
10/8/2003 \ Southwest 0.010
1/15/2004 Southwest 0.008

4/5/2004 \ South-Southwest 0.004
7/12/2004 South and Southwest 0.003 and 0.005
10/19/2004 ‘ Southwest 0.004
1/11/2005 Southwest (a) to Southeast (b) 0.005 to 0.004
4/14/2005 \ Southeast 0.004

8/1/2005 Southwest 0.002
7/31/2006 \ South-Southwest 0.003

FOOTNOTES:

a = Direction at underground storage tanks
b = Direction at dispensers

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX C.

SOIL BORING AND MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162 . . ' B1
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No.
Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E., Date Started: 6/5/51 Dats Completed: 6/5/01
Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches Total Depth: 11,5 fe
Drilter: S. Stone | Backfit Materiat: Bentonite Grout from 0ft w© 115 fif
Drilling Method;  Hollow Stem Auger Sampler: CA Modified Split-spaon
Drifting Equipment:  Mobile B-53 Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.5 ft
17 HERRED :
gt LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology | E'| S B i REMARKS
Asphalt & baserock —
]
Pea gravel =
- II
IE
T {CLAY, Silty, blackebrown. T T TTTTETTTT ///;; L~
. -
7% 7. .
@AY, Sy, brown., T TTTTTTTTTT
5 "CLAY, 5ilty, Breen-grey, Littie medium(Y) sand, si ight hiydrocartion 6-9-12 No Recavery For OVM
odor .
104~- | SAND, medium Silty, green-brown, some fine gravel, wet, strong 234 | 33
. hydracartion odor,
15—
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER. 2162 . .
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No. ~ B1A
Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: LK, Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Dismetzr: 6 inches Total Depth: 9.0 ft
Driller: S. Stone Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from 0ft t 9.0ff
Dritling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger Sampler: CA Modified Split-spoon
Drilling Equipment:  Mobile B-53 Depth to Water at Time of Drilling:
~~ N -g 3 _ i
33 ‘ i AR '
ik LITHQLOGIC DESCRIPTION Lithology | E'| @ 2 a REMARKS
Asphalt & baserock =¥
m...
| Pea gravel _U_I—-E-
Lo S S ;| N
CLAY, Silty, black-brown. /4 OL
7
5 a4
o
2
7
2%
e o et e e e e . ———————— = — % S
GLAY, Bilty, brown. /cz.
S T o O BT T T T T Ty L ST e e R S i et sy lvedindin /ré-—-—
TELAY, Silty, green-grey, little medium(-) sand, slight hydrocarbon /// // OL
odor. , s
7
. L7
547
%%
2
4,
"~ [SECE; clayey, dark brown, Tight brown mottling, moderate to strong |- =4MH
hydorearben odor. = —
.'.:__".._ 6-9-12 OVM Malfunction
B L]
15
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ROUX

Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162 - ) B2
15135 Hesperian Bivd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No.
Lagged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E. Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drilting Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Diameter: & inches Total Depth: 9.5 1ft
Driller: 8. Stane , Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from 0 ft o 9.S5ftft
Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger Sampler:  CA Modified Split-spoon
Deilling Equipment:  Mobile B-53 Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.0 fe
3 358 |28 AR
3] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Linology | E'| 2 % |SE|  REMARKS
Asphalt & baserock ﬁ—“
Pea gravel =
=il
L]
LAY, Sy, Bk~ """ T T T T oo oo oL
ey
)
= 1/;.’;
#%
7
.
3 P L g g Ll e
SILT, Sandy, brown-green with orange mottling, demp, few rootlets, - —{ML 4710 1767
mild hydrocarbon edor. :_...:
T -
- 2 5410 | 10.5
~ | SAND, medium to fine(+), green, and fine(-) gravel, molst, mild ¥
hydracecbon odor.
104
15
Project:  A101WO1 Roux Associates Pege 1 of 1
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ROUA

Project; ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162

15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil BoringNo. B3
Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L E. Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drilling Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches Total Depth: 1051t
Driller: S. Stone Backfill Material: Bentonite Grout from Oft o 10.5f¢fe

Drilling Metholi:  Hollow Stem Auger

Ssmpler:  CA Modified Split-spoon

Depth to Water at Time of Dritling: 10,0 fi

Drilling Equipment:  Maobile B-53

£T . 2l z 8 - .
Ed LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Litlogy | &| & 2 £E|  REMARKS
1 2]
Asphalt & baserack ﬁm
GRAVEL, Sandy, with lens of white medlum sand. -'@%
ﬁm
SILT, Clayey, black, organic ador? I__Tl—
SILT, browm-orange , trace lenses of fine gravel, =
- | SILT, Clayey, black, with piece of glass, HII"H
e et h e m e e g N
- 1 SILT, greenish-black to dark brown, trace shell fragments, tracs :7:'/2'5 ™ 472 | 105
medium sand, very sfight odor. 2’}/}}.
/
.
- 42
5 { 752
%
R i b Rl el ; o
CLAY, silty, green-brown, 1-2 inch lense of green sand at top of / 168 2075
sampler, moist, trace of separate phase petroleum hydracarbon. /
"~ [SARD, medum{+), green, title ailt, wet. ] ::::52 W 4-6.10 No Recovery For OVM
s -
1o}~ 5 A
el
15
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Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162

15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Log of Soil Boring No. B4
Logged By: Jon Florez Checked By: L.E, Date Started: 6/5/91 Date Completed: 6/5/91
Drithing Co:  Gregg Drilling Drill Bit bi#mc_ter: 6 inches Total Depth: 150 ft
Drilter: 8. Stone Backfill Materizt: Bentonite Grout from O0ft w150 fif

Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger

Sampler:  CA Modified Split-spoon

Drilling Equipment:  Mobile B-53

Depth to Water at Time of Drilling: 9.5 ft

o L k-] -~ s,
[ & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Liology | £ g SE|  REMARKS
Asphalt & baserack o
SAND, mediom, yellow. —
SILT, Clayey, black. o
- | SILT, Sandy, brown-green, and gravel, EI_H
[ :i_ .
~ | SILT, black, trace fine gravel. _ﬁ
| [SILX green with brown mottiing, trace fine sand, trace rooilets, siight v 7JAOL ™~
hydrocarbon odar. 2%
;'«;{;j 468 |10.5
5 i L, /;
)
2%
= Yo
7
b/ 7
2%
< //
i 27
SILY, green-grey, moist, strong hydrocarbon odor, trace derk brown to ’/;’fj
black separate phase petroleum hydrocarbon, 5%
///f’/ / 488 | 992
- 7
/f//
w4
747
%%
| 1/2-inch thick lens of medium to fine, green-grey gravel ,/_/{_,_’
SAND, finc, green-groy, wet. ' ;-}EEZSM 7 438
medium to fine, green-grey, and fine sand, wet, trace brown |3 IQIGP —
10}— | separate phase petrolevm hydrocarbon. D 0(1
GRA medivm, green-grey, wet, trace brown separate phase e
| | petroleum hydrocarbon. m_
SARD, fine, wet, stparaie phase pelroleum hydrocarbon noied. 4y Sh 7-17-5
b PR L ~ > QlGP
- | GRAVEL, fine, green, wet, scparate phase petroleum hydrocarbon R 04
aoted. . Y
‘SAND, medism, brown, and fine gravel, wet, scparate phase petroleum  |:::4SP
hydrocarbon noted, ot
GRAVEL, medium to fine, gresn-grey, and fine sand, wet, sight *151GM 235
hydrocarbon odor, fi= ML
SILT, brown-orange with dark brown mottling, moist, no odor noted, S
SILT, brown, traco medium flecks of black organic matter, damp. |~ 3 3-4-5
15 -
Page 1 of 1
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Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA Logof WellNo, VW1
Date Started: 6/5/91 Completed: 6/5/91 Measuring Point Elevation: 30 ft Total Depth: 10.5 ft
Logged By: Jonathan Florez Checked By: L.E. Water Level During Drifting: 10.0 & Stabilized; fit
ing: 2N 3 T
Drilling Co: Gregg Drilling “Deltfers S. Stone Casing: 2" sched, 40 PVC __Drill Bit Diameter: 6 inches
p— ool S'te Y Perforation: 0.020 Slotted PVC E=J trom 878/ o 3.7ft
I ds ow Stem Auger
Drilting Method: Ho 8 Pack: #3 Monterey Sand from 90f to 3J3ft
Drilting Equipment: Mobile B-53 Seal: Bentonite Chips Bl com 33/ w© 23f
Sampter: CA Modified Split-spoon Cement/Bentonite Grout [R5 from 230 t  Oft
’ ' Monitoring | o
g5 wel |5 28| 5% :
38 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION . | Litwlogy | conmruston| | £ 5 | EE| REMARKS
Lz
Asphall & bascrock ’]Lrﬁrﬂ
2 \7
SAND, medium to fine, brown, and meditm to fine(+) pravel. 9;?7:‘? b&%
| ] Teleled: sy
" TSILT, Tlayey, biack, Tace Gnesand,” ~ ~ ~ ~ " T T T T T T T T %’/’ /[? oL~ ‘
2%
%%
e
| SILT, Clayey, black, trace 2mm. brown needles. ;’/‘;/{7’ 5-13-16 OVM Malfunction
7 e b
:’/f/} W AR
.. /‘//' 2t LAl
// A A o te
% RO =
SILT, Sandy, green, moist, roolle! fragments, % {//7’; R0 S .
& b ?;’;’:é I, s A
A -0.‘“ ..-l
7 =
///; ‘s‘o‘q,,__, *a%e”
. M [o o' n . o e .
v R ot 687 OVM Malfunction
205 KRR o RN
. 75 RO e
SAND, coarse to fine(+), green, Bule fine gravel, moist, feoendSW Loasi=m]aier
“.‘.lu '.“‘
B == RN
OO0 et JOR
- Rt
B NS
R e R
l““ ] '.d‘d
- cotsamanal ] 368 OVM Malfunction
1.5-foot thick
0 bentonite seal below
10— . vapor extraction
e | well

Project:  A101WO1 Roux Associates Page 1 of 1
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Project: ARCO FACILITY NUMBER 2162
15135 Hesperian Blvd, San Leandro, CA

Logof WellNo. VW2

Date Started: 6/5/91 Completed: 6/5/91

Measuring Point Elevation: 3 it

Total Depth: 9.8 fi

Logged By: Jonathan Florez Checked By: L.E,

Whater Level During Drilling: 9.8 ft

Stabilized: fit

Drilling Co: Gregg Drilling Driller: S. Stone

Casing: 2" sched, 40 PVC

Drilt Bit Diameter: 6 inches

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger

Perforation: 0,020 Slotted PVC @ from

oft 4 ft

Drilling Equipment: Mobile B-53

Pack: #3 Monterey Sand

from 930 w 3.7ft

Sampier: Cuttings

Scal: Bentonite Chips

% from

37t w 2,71t

Cement/Bentonite Grout B3 from

27t w  Oft

&) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Manitoring
. Well
Lithology | Copstruction

Sample

Blow
Counts

:

{rpm)

REMARKS

Arphall & bassrock

SAND, medium (o fine, brown, and fins gravel.

SILY, Cliyey, green.

-—— -

wa 4 ql
ﬂﬁ!rz
= 2 n

s
e

]

oo

W

NS

Ry
[
rﬂ
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N

o
AN
SN

R
N

N
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OO OO Y

- &
LK
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A
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DOOOOD0
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O
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.~ e
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OO
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i’..“‘t&l’

.

RO
DO
OO0
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-

.
*a 4
.

10

16—

43

0.5-{oot thick
bentonite sea] below
vapor extraction
welt

Project:  ALOTWOL

Roux Associates
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Depth of boring: 18—1/2 feet Diameter of boring: 12 inches .  Date drilled: 09/08/92

Well depth: 16 feet Material type:  Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: B to 18 feet Filter pack: . #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020~inch
Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServices Driller: John and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger . Field Geologist: Lou Leet

Signhature of Registered Professional:
Registration No.:CEC 1463 State:  cA

[
heptH Sample| = USCS - Well
p No. Eg P.1.D. Code Description Const
o - Asphalt—covered surface,
oW Asphalt (4 inches). A A
Sandy grovel, fine to coarse gravel, fine— to coarse— AAREAS
5 grained sand, brown, damp, medium dense; shell v v
ML fragments: baserock. ' o
Clayey silt with sand, fine— to medium-—grained sand, P P
L4 black, damp, medium plasticity, very stiff, v P
v
S—4.5 LI
m: z
L B o 11418
- B4 — T n ; -
S—8.5 3 ML Sandy silt with clay, fine— to medium-—grained sand,
g 192 gray—brown, very moist, low to medium plasticity,
10- q stiff; product odor.
107 5T 126 Vw | water ot 10-1/2 feet.
2 3 B Lost sample.
L 12 4
6
3
4
- 14 - 3 . . — : ,
3 SM Silty sand with gravel, fine— to medium—grained sand,
5 fine to coorse gravel, brown, moist, medium dense.
| 5
5
g cL Silty clay, dark brown, damp, medium plaosticity, very stiff
- 18.—
11
Total depth = 18-1/2 fest.
L 20 ]
555%% LOG OF BORING B—5/MW—1 PLATE
EEESETNE S ARCO Station 2162
briing to Restors Nature 15135 Hesperian Boulevard 4
PROJECT 62019.02 San I_ecmdro, California




Depth of boring: 18—-1/2 feet Diameter of boring: 12 inches Date drilled:__08/08/92

Well depth: 16 feet Material type:  Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter: 4 inches
Screen interval: 8 to 16 feet Filter pack: #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServices Driller: John and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geologist: Lou Leet

Signoture of Registered Professional:
Registration No.: CEG 1463  State:  ca

Sample| = Uscs 1y Well
Depth P
ep No. % P.L.D. Code Description Const
0 Asphalt—covered surface.
i oW Asphalt (4 inches). 7
Sandy gravel, medium to coarse gravel, medium— to RARNAS
5 coarse—grained sand, brown, damp, medium dense; |v v
ML glass fragments: baserock. fod [
Clayey silt, brown, damp, medium plasticity, stiff. P P
L4 A
7 g Ol 7
5=5 Em
L 5 - 12
- 8 5 — ; L ; : ;
3 SM Sitty sand, fine—grained, brown, moist to wet, medium
5-8 10| 58 v dense; obvious odor.
3 To—
- 109 S~ = o -
S-10 .? 203 1= Color change to gray.
4
4 8
- 12 2
S| o
% SM Silty sand with clay, fine—grained, moist, loose.
L 14 4
3
8 Sand with silt, fine— to coarse—grained, brown, wet,
g medium dense,
- 161 7 SP—SM Clayey silt with sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown,
517 8 damp, medium plasticity, stiff.
5 ML_—50 . - —
— ] Silty clay, dark brown, damp, medium to high plasticity,
SEE 8 GL/CH T et
Total depth = 18—1/2 feet.
. 20 -

?5%@% LOG OF BORING B—6/MW—2 PLATE
EYV—/ A/

== ARCO Station 2162
Waorking to Restore Nature 15135 Hesperidn Boulevard 5

PROJECT 62019.02 San Leandro, California




Depth of boring: 19 fest Diometer of boring: 12 inches Date drilled:__09/08/92

Well depth: 15 feet Material type: _Sch 40 PVC Casing diameter; 4 inches
Screen interval: 8 to 15 feet Filter pack: #3 Sand Slot size: 0.020—inch
Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServices Driller: John and Dennis

Method Used: Hollow—Stem Auger Field Geoclogist: Lou Leet

Signature of Registered Professional; L
Registration No.: CEG 1463  State:  cA

Ui
NeptH Sample| = USCS Neserint Well
p No. % P.1.D. Coda Description Const.
L o4 Asphalt—covered surface.
Sy A’spholt (4 sr'wches). . NARNAA
Silty sand, fine— to medium—grained, brown, domp, " b
5 medium _deanse. el [v)
ML Clayey silt, black, moist, medium plasticity, very stiff. ol P
7VV VVV
- 4 5 va vv:
Y v
5-5 0 v v
171 Color change to brown at 5-1/2 feet. A
- B
A i
5754 & . ‘
- 8 S 10 Sitty sand with clay, fine~ to medium-—grained, brown,
5 very moist, medium dense.
8 Silty sand, fine— to medium-—grained, brown, wet, mediu
L 10 s—-10 g 0 v dense.
1] 6 V= Sandy gravel, fine to medium gravel, fine— to coarse—
({7  sM grained sond, brown, wet, medium dense.
- 124 ] 160 Silty sond, fine— to medium—groined, brown, wet, medium
1] 6 0 SM dense.
1S GW Sandy silt with clay, fine—grained, brown, wet, low plas—
L 14 - 1] 1 SM ticity, stiff.
1] 2 0 ML Silty sand, fine—groined, brown, very moist, loose. i
L g SM Clayey silt with sand, fine—grained, brown, damp to moist
-16—8 el 3 0 ML medium stiff,
M4 g Silty sand, fine— to medium—groined, brown, damp,
9 medium dense.
~ 18 101 © SM Clayey silt with sand, fine—grained, dark brown, damp,
112 ML fow plasticity, very stiff,
Total depth = 19 feetl.
L 20 -
EepEs LOG OF BORING B~7/MW—3 PLATE
EeSESS NS @ ARCO Station 2162
g o Restore Ralure 15135 Hesperian Boulevard 6
PROJECT 62019.02 | San Leandro, California




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. CB-1

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client ARCO Station 2162 Date July 17, 2007
Address 15135 Hesperian Boulevard Drilling Co. RSI rig type: Direct Push
San Leandro, CA Driller Jose Velasco
Project No. E2162-01 Method Direct Push Hole Diameter: 2 inches
l.agged By: Collin Fischer Sampler: Continugous Casing
Well Pack sand: N/A Well Construction _Casing Material: N/A Screen Interval: N/A
bent.: N/A Casing Diameter; N/A. Screen Slot Size: NIA
grout: N/A Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered = 10 feet v static = N/A
Sample Blow Sample Well Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No, Count{ Time |Rocov. | Detajls Scale Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions (PPIY)
K
_ Air
_2 | Knife
_ Fill
3
4 .
. /,»"' Silty Clay, CL, (8Y 2.5/1}, black, dry, non plastic, hard, 85% clay 15% silt.
5 -
& CL
7 ’,,—"" Silty Sand with Clay, SM, (2.5Y 4/3), olive brown, moist, fine grained
SM..-{medium dense, 70 % sand 20% siit 10% clay.
S CB-1 N/A | 0954 | 80% 8 | .-~
7.54-8' ~ CL |Silty Clay, CL, (2.5Y 4/3), olive brown, molst, medium plasticity, hard
9 _.-=""|B0% clay 20% silt
10" \/ |Silty Sand trace Clay. SM, (5Y 3/2), dark olive grey, wet
medium-fine grained, soft, 70% sand 30% silt trace clay
11 SM
8 CB1 NIA | 0956 | 100% 12 Silty Sand with Gravel, SM, (2.5Y 4/3), clive brown, wel
11.5-12' _|medium-fine grained sand, medium grained gravel, dense
13 _.-~"" |60% sand 30 % silt 10% graval,
14 CL Silty Clay, {(2.5Y 4/3), olive brown, wel, low plasticity, soft, 80% clay 20% silt.
15
5 cB-1 N/A | 0958 | 100% 18
15.5-16' _
_17
18
18
20

Commenis: Continuously sampled starting at 5 feet bgs.

TS

EN:VIRONMENTAL, INC.

CB-1 Boring Log 071707




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. CB-2

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client ARCO Station 2162 Date July 17, 2007
Address 15135 Hesperian Boulevard Drilling Co. RSI fig type: Direct Push
San Leandro, CA Drilier Jose Velasco
Project Na. E2162-01 Method Direct Push Hole Diameter: 2 inches
Logged By: Collin Fischer Sampler: Continuous Casing
Well Pack sand: N/A Well Construction _Casing Material:  N/A Screen Inierval: NJA
beni.; N/A Casing Diameter: N/A. Screen Slot Size: N/A
grout: N/A Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered = 10 feet static = N/A
S
ample Blow |—Sample well | Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Count! Time jRecov. | Datalls | Scale Column Descriptlons of Materials and Conditions {PPM)
1
Air
2 Knife
Fill
3
4
No Recovery
§
[
7
S CB-2 NIA | NIA | 0% B8 , Silty Sand with Clay, SM, (8Y 2.5/2), black, moist, coarse grained, dense
7.5-8' o 80% sand 15% silt 5% clay.
] 5M
10 ) o Clay with Silt, CL, (8Y 3/1), very dark grey, moist, medium plasticity, firm
e hydrocarben staining, hydracarbon odor, 95% clay 5% silt.
ih| CL.~"
L Siity Sand with Clay, SM, (5Y 4/1), dark grey, wet, medium-fine grained
5 CB-2 NJA | 0836 | B0% 12 medium dense, hydrocarbon odor, 0% sand 35% silt 5% clay.
11.5-12'
13 SM
Silty Sand with Gravel trace Clay, SM, (5Y 3/2), dark olive grey, wet
14 coarse grained, loose, hydrocarbon odar
_.-="|60% sand 30% silt 10% gravel irace ciay.
15 1.7
ML  [Clayey Silt, ML, (2.5Y 4/2), dark grayish brown, wel, non plastic, soft
S CB-2 N/A 0839 | B0% 18 60% silt 40% clay.
15.8'-18'
17
18
19
20

Comments: Continuously sampled starting at 5 feet bgs.

7 KA

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CB-2 Baring Log 071707




SOIL. BORING LOG

Boring No. CB-3

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client ARCO Station 2162 Date July 17, 2007
Address 15135 Hesperian Boulevard Drilling Co. RSI rig type: Direct Push
San Leandro, CA Drilier Jose Velasco
Project Na. E2162-01 Method Direct Push Hole Diameter; 2 inches
Logged By: Collin Fischer Sampler: Continuous Casing
Well Pack sand: N/A Well Construction _Casing Malerial: NJ/A Screen Interval: NIA
bent.: N/A Casing Diameter: N/A, Screen Slot Size: N/A
grout: N/A Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered = 11 feet v static = N/A
Sample Blow Sample Well Depth | Lithologle PID
Type No. Count| Time {Recoy. | Datalls Scale Column Rascriptions of Materlals and Conditions (PPM)
1
— Air
_ 2 | Knife
_ Fill
3
"4
- .
. b
Clayey Silt with Sand, ML, (8Y 3/2), dark olive grey, dry, low plasticity
7 stiff, 70% siit 20% clay 10% sand.
ML
S CB-3 N/A | 0730 | 50% 8
7.5-8 )
g
10 i Clay trace Silt, CL, {5Y 4/1), dark grey, moist, medium plasticity, stiff
CL  [hydrocarbon staining, hydrocarbon odar, 97% clay 3% silf.
1N
s | cB3 | A | o738 |100% 12
11.5-12' Silty sand trace Clay, SM, (5Y 3/2), dark olive grey, wet, medium-fine grained
13 medium dense, hydrocarbon odor, hydrocarbon staining
80% sand 17% siit 3% clay
14
SM
15 Silty Sand with Clay, SM, (8Y 4/4), dark yallowish brown, moist
medium-fine grained, medium dense, 70% sand 20% silt 10% clay.
S CB-3 N/A | 0738 | 100% 16
15.5'16' —
i
18
18
i
Commentls; Continuously sampled starting at § feet bgs.
/”‘_ -
DT RKATLSD
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

c

B-3 Baring Log 071707




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. CB-4

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client ARCO Station 2162 Date July 17, 2007
Address 15135 Hesperian Boulevard Driliing Co. R3I rig type: Direct Push
San Leandro, CA Driller Jose Velasco
Project No. E2162-01 Method Direct Push Hole Diameter: 2 inches
Logged By: Coilin Fischer Sampler: Continuous Casing
Well Pack sand: N/A Well Construction _Casing Material:  N/A Screen Interval; N/A
bent.: N/A Casing Diameter; N/A. Screen Slot Slze: N/A
grout: N/A Depth to GW: Vﬂrst encountered =11 feet v static = N/A
Sample Blow Sample Wall Depth | Lithologie P
Type No. Count| Time |Rocav. | Details Scale Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions {PFPM}
1
. Air
2 Knife
- Fill
8
4
i
s b
Silty Clay, CL, (10YR 3/4), dark yeltowish brown, dry, low plasticity
7 sliff, 65% caly 35% silt
S CB-4 N/A | 1122 | 70% 8
7.5-8
9 CL
10 ;
Clay with Silt, CL, (10YR 3/3), dark brown, dry, high plasticily, stiff
1| \/  |90% clay 10% sitt
S CB-4 N/IA | 1124 | 75% 12 ,_-""’ Silty Sand with clay, SM, {2.5Y 3/2), very dark grayish brown, wet
11.5-12' I fine grained, medium dense, hydrocarbon staining, hydrocarbon odor
13 60% sand 30% sl 10% clay.
SM
14 Sand with Silt, Gravel and Clay, SM, (5Y 3/2), dark olive grey, wel
medium grained, {oose, hydrocarbon siaining, hydrocarbon odor
15 _{70% sand 10% silt 7.5% gravel 7.5% clay
S CB-4 N/A | 1127 | 90% 16 - Clay, CL, {2.5Y 4/4), olive brown, maoist, high plasticity, hard
15.5-16" _ CL  [hydrocarbon staining, slight hydrocarbon odor, 100% clay
17
" 1B
1o
a0

Comments: Continuously sampled starting at 5 {eet bgs.

D7 K AT LS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CB-4 Boring Log 071707




SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. CB-4 Sheet: 1 of 1

CHent ARCO Station 2162 Date July 17, 2007
Address 15135 Hesperian Boulevard Drilling Co. RS{ tig type: Direct Push
San Leandro, CA Driller Jase Velaseo
Projest No. E2162-01 Methad Direct Push Hole Diameter: 2 inches
Logged By: Collin Fischer Sampler: Continuous Casing
Well Pack sand: N/A Well Construction _ Casing Material:  N/A Screen (nferval; N/A
bant.: N/A Casing Diameter: N/A. Screen Siot Size: N/A
grouf: N/A Depth to GW; Vﬁrst encountered = 11 feet static = N/A
Sample Blow Sample well Depth | Lithologle PID
Type No, Count| Time [Recov. | Dstails Scale Column Dascriptions of Materials and Conditions {PPM)}
R
_ Air
2 Knife
. Fill
3
T4
— P
8
Silty Clay, CL, (10YR 3/6), dark yellowish brown, dry, fow plasticity
7 hard, 65% caly 35% silt
S CB-5 N/A | 1207 1100% 8
7.5-8' Clay with Siit, CL, (2.5Y 4/2), dark grayish brown, dry, low plasticity, firm
] CL  |90% clay 10% silt
10

3 Clay with Bilt, CL, {2.5Y 3/3), dark olive brown, dry, low plasticity, firm
1 o hydracarbon staining, hydrocarbon odor, 90% clay 10% silt

S CB-5 N/A | 1208 | 100% 12 Silty Sand trace gravel, SM, (2,5Y 2.5/1), black, wet, medium grained, loose
11.58-12' hydrocarban staining, hydrocarbon odor, 70% sand 30% silt
13
SM
14 Siity Sand, SM, {2,5Y 2.5/1), black, wel, madium grained, loose
. _|hydrocarban staining, hydrocarbon odor, 70% sand 30% silt
15
S CB-5 N/A | 1212 [ 100% 16 Clay, CL, {10YR 3/4), dark yellowish brown, moist, high plasticity, firm
15.5-16' _ CL [100% clay
17
~ 18
19
20

Comments: Continuously sampled starting at 5 feet bgs.

D7 AT LSS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

CB-5 Boring Log 071707
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GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTIONS



RUTH COURT

WASTE-OIL]
TANK

SERVICE
STATION
BUILDING

%
)
+

e ———__+ ., __
'

RTY_LINE

APPROXIMATE PROPE!

LEVARD

’

HESPERIAN BOU

EXPLANATION
B-8/
MW-—4
& = Monitoring well RESNA Septamber 1992
/.
20 = Vapor extraction well
{Roux Associates, Inc., 1991)
Big = soil boring
{Roux Assoclotes, Inc., 1991)
L-7 « = Product line somple
SW—5« = Sidewall soil sample

= Former underground storage tank
and product line excovations

{7 7 = BExisting underground storage tank

Approximats Scale

0 30

30 15

fest

Sourcs:
und survey
land surveyor {9/16/92)

Modiffed from site plon provided by Roux Associotes.
data from John Koch, licensed

&0

FEESNA

Waorldng (o Restore Nafwre

PROJECT 62019.02

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
- ARCO Station 2162

15138 Hesperian Boulevard
San Leandre, California
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